

No. 12-57302
(Oral Argument Scheduled for December 15, 2014)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CINDY LEE GARCIA,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Respondent,

v.

GOOGLE INC. AND YOUTUBE, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees-Petitioners.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of California, Case No. 2:12-cv-8315-MWF (VBKx), Hon. Michael W. Fitzgerald

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF GOOGLE AND YOUTUBE
URGING REVERSAL *EN BANC***

Matt Schruers
Computer & Communications
Industry Association
900 17th Street NW, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 783-0070
mschruers@ccianet.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 25, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Without Question, Congress Intended to Provide Robust Protection for Online Commerce and Speech Via the DMCA Safe Harbor.....	3
A. The DMCA safe harbor enables essential communications and commerce	4
B. Granting independent rights to performers in their performances would invite frivolous DMCA takedowns and undermine the safe harbor	7
C. Service providers hosting user-generated content would find it particularly difficult to administer such a rule	10
II. The Proposed Injunction Compels Proactive Monitoring, Which Online Services Cannot Achieve, and Which Congress Has Rejected As Unreasonable.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aalmuhammed v. Lee</i> , 202 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Cartoon Network LP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Conrad v. AM Community Credit Union</i> , 750 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23 (2003).....	8
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	2
<i>Ellison v. Robertson</i> , 357 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Flynn v. Nakoula</i> , No. 14-cv-01901 (C.D. Cal. filed Sept. 11, 2014)	8
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012).....	2
<i>Midler v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 849 F.2d 460 (9th Cir. 1988).....	2
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC</i> , 488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007).....	2, 11
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 828 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....	6
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	10
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Shelter Capital Partners LLC</i> , 718 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>White v. Samsung Electronics America, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1512 (9th Cir. 1993).....	9

Statutes and Legislative Materials

17 U.S.C. § 102(a) 7

17 U.S.C. § 301..... 2

17 U.S.C. § 512..... 4

17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(3)(A)(ii)-(iii)..... 8

17 U.S.C. § 512(f)..... 9

17 U.S.C. § 512(m)(1) 12

47 U.S.C. § 230..... 2, 6

H. REP. NO. 105-551, pt. 2 (1998) 5

S. REP. NO. 105-190 (1998) 5

Other Authorities

BOOZ & CO., *The Impact of U.S. Internet Copyright Regulations on Early-Stage Investment: A Quantitative Study* (2011)..... 4

Center for Democracy & Tech., *Campaign Takedown Troubles: How Meritless Copyright Claims Threaten Online Political Speech* (2010), available at https://cdt.org/files/pdfs/copyright_takedowns.pdf 9

Andrew Chung, *Second actor sues Google over ‘Innocence of Muslims’ movie trailer*, REUTERS, Sept. 15, 2014, available at <http://www.reuters.com/article/2014/09/15/usa-google-movie-idUSL1N0RG1C120140915> 8

Facebook, *Facebook Company Info* (last accessed Nov. 24, 2014) 5

Saul Hansell, *McCain Fights for Right to Remix on YouTube*, N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 14, 2008, available at <http://bits.blogs.nytimes.com/2008/10/14/mccain-fights-for-right-to-remix-on-youtube> 9

Josh Lerner <i>et al.</i> , ANALYSIS GROUP, <i>The Impact of Copyright Policy Changes on Venture Capital Investment in Cloud Computing Companies</i> (2011).....	6
Josh Lerner <i>et al.</i> , ANALYSIS GROUP, <i>The Impact of Copyright Policy Changes in France and Germany on Venture Capital Investment in Cloud Computing Companies</i> (2012)	6
Lawrence Lessig, <i>Copyright and Politics Don't Mix</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 20, 2008, at http://www.nytimes.com/2008/10/21/opinion/21lessig.html	9
Lydia Pallas Loren, <i>Deterring Abuse of the Copyright Takedown Regime by Taking Misrepresentation Claims Seriously</i> , 46 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 745 (2011).....	9
MCKINSEY & CO., <i>Internet Matters: The Net's sweeping impact on growth, jobs and prosperity</i> (2011)	7
MCKINSEY & CO., <i>Measuring the value of search</i> (2011).....	6
Catherine Rampell, <i>Standing Up To Takedown Notices</i> , WASH. POST, Oct. 19, 2007, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2007/10/18/AR2007101802453_2.html	9
Wendy Seltzer, <i>Free Speech Unmoored in Copyright's Safe Harbor: Chilling Effects of the DMCA on the First Amendment</i> , 24 HARV. J.L. & TECH. 171 (2011).....	9
Twitter, <i>About Twitter</i> (last accessed Nov. 24, 2014)	5
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Directory of OSP Designated Agents</i>	6
YouTube, <i>YouTube Statistics</i> (last accessed Nov. 24, 2014)	5
